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SQMMO ‘WEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA NOTICE OF APPEAL
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

FROM
JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Hg e

DISTRICT JUSTICE JUDGMENT

COMMONPLEASNo. ) oo — \MG}- Y
NOTICE OF APPEAL

Notice is given that the appellant has filed in the above Court of Common Pleas an appeal from the judgment rendered by the District Justice on the
date and in the case mentioned below.

Keit\w Licos Yo-3-03

NAME OF APPELLANT MAG. DIST. NO. OR NAME OF D.J.

224 N, I* Street ’Pt\‘&\v; P durey PA LoRlolo

ADDRESS OF APPELLANT STATE ZIP CODE
DATE OF JUDGMENT IN THE CASE OF (Paintiff) {Defendant)
¢
i 4
q-9-0Z Gecoldne [ von « Keldw Lug,o.s
CLAIM NO. SIGNATURE OF APPELLANT OR HIS ATTORNEY OR AGENT

v m000022l —02 >
T @ /MW

This block will be signed ONLY when this notation is required under Pa. RCEJP. No. If @eﬂant was CLAIMANT (see Pa. RC.PJP. No.
1008B.

This Notice of Appedl, when received by the District Justice, will operate as a 1001(6 ) in action before District Justice, he MUST
SUPERSEDEAS ‘o the judgment for possession in this case. FILE A COMPLAINT within twenty (20) days after
filing his NOTICE of APPEAL.

Signature of Prothonotary or Deputy

PRAECIPE TO ENTER RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT AND RULE TO FILE

(This section of form to be used ONLY when appellant was DEFENDANT (see Pa. RC.P.J.P. No. 1001(7 ) in action before District Justice.
IF NOT USED, detach from copy of notice of appeal to be served upon appellee).

PRAECIPE: To Prothonotary
Enter rule upon QD e,(" O"\ d‘\“ < &)\‘\‘E 6 1AATSNAN , appellee(s), to file a complaint in this appeal

Name of appeliee(s)

oot~ N3 Cp

(Common Pleas Na. ) within twenty (20) days after service of rule or suffer entry of judgment of non pros.

N Signature of appellant or his attomey or agent
RULE: To Q>Q—( 0-\ é“ W\ &«\)CSM“ , appellee(s). /\

Name of appellee(s)

(1) You are notified that a rule is hereby entered upon you to file a complaint in this appeal within twenty (20) days aofter the date of
service of this rule upon you by personal service or by certified or registered mail.

(2) If you do not file a complaint within this time, a JUDGMENT OF NON PROS WILL BE HNTERED AGAINST YOU.

(3) The date of service of this rule if service was by mail is the date of mailing.

o ST 2 2801

Signature of Prothonotary or Deputy

N

\% 0/ 12, 30
7" SEP 2372002

VAT AR
e T TON

3 -~ N m gy .
CHoe Do ‘,"



PROOF OF SERVICE OF NOTICE OF APPEAL AND RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT
(This proof of service MUST BE FILED WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS AFTER filing the notice of appeal. Check applicable boxes)

CONMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF i — ;88

AFFIDAVIT: | hereby swear or affirm that | served

[0 a copy of the Notice of Appeal, Common Pleas No. , upon the District Justice designated therein on
(date of service) .19 Y, [J by personal service O by (certified) (registered) mail, sender’s
receipt attached hereto, and upon the appellee, (name) ,0n

, 19 [ by personal service [J by (certified) (registered) mail, sender’s receipt attached hereto.

O and further that | served the Rule to File a Complaint accompanying the above Notice of Appeal upon the appellee(s) to whom
the Rule was addressed on 19 [ by personal service [J by (certified) (registered)
mail, sender’s receipt attached hereto.

SWORN (AFFIRMED) AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME
THIS DAY OF , 19

Signature of affiant

Signature of officiai before whom affidavit was made

Title of official

My commission expires on 19.




-

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF; CLEARFIELD

Mag. Dist. No.:
46-3-03
DJ Name: Hon.
MICHAEL A. RUDELLA
Address: 131 ROLLING STONE ROAD

NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT
CIVIL CASE

PLAINTIFF: NAME and ADDRESS
[SALTSMAN, GERALDINE L

R.R.1 BOX 190
FRENCHVILLE, PA 16836

P.0. BOX 210 - VS. -
KYLERTOWN, PA DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS
Toleprone: (814 ) 345-6789 16847-0444 'LUCAS, KEITH R
224 N. 7TH ST.
PHILIPSBURG, PA 16866
KEITH LUCAS .
224 N. 7TH ST. Docket No.: CV-0000226-02
PHILIPSBURG, PA 16866 Date Filed: 8/15/02
THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT:
Judgment: —FOR PLAINTIFF

Judgment was entered for:

(Name) __SALTSMAN, GERALDINE

Judgment was entered against: (Nam2) _ LUCAS. KEITH

in the amount of $ 1.656 .50 on:

Defendants are jointly and severally liable.

Damages will be assessed on:

This case dismissed without prejudice.

Amount of Judgment Subject to
Attachment/Act 5 of 1996 §

I I R O R B 0 I R = )

Levy is stayed for

[]

days or D generally stayed.

Objection to levy has been filed and hearing will be held:

(Date of Judgment) 9/09/02
(Date & Time)
Amount of Judgment $.1,600.00
Judgment Costs $ 56.50
Interest on Judgment $ .00
Attorney Fees $ .00
Total $.1,656.50

Post Judgment Credits $
Post Judgment Costs $

Certified Judgment Total $

Date: Place:

Time:

ANY PARTY HAS THE RIGHT TO APPEAL WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE ENTRY OF JUDGMENT BY FILING A NOTICE
OF APPEAL WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CIVIL DIVISION. YOU

MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THIS NOTICE OF JUDGNENT/TRANSCRIPT FORM WITH YOUR NOTICE OF APPEAL.

Q’q T2 Date

A

, District Justice

Date

| certify that this is a true and correct copy of the record of the proceedings containing the judgment.

, District Justice

My commission expires first Monday of January,

ACPC 315-99

2006 SEAL
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PROOF OF SERVICE OF NOTICE OF APPEAL AND I'ELFRE%TRWE COMPLAINT
{This proof of service MUST BE FILED WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS AFTER filing the notice of appeal Check applicable boxes)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF ﬂ/eafp%ld(
AFFIDAVIT:

; S8
I hereby swear or affirm that | served
[E/a copy of the Nogce of Appeal, Common Pleas No 28 6=~ € 3 & ,’D upon the Bistrict Justice designated therein or
(date of service}” . 7T KRR o 2192002 by personal service  [J by (certified) (registered) mail, sender's
.. [eceipt attached heretg, and upon the appeliee, (name) (2< @ ci v pr™ K D0 T apm o) (Tietige) ,or
RIS S 1927 [ by personal service ['B/gy (certified) (registered) mail, sender's receipt attached hereto.
(1‘!’ and further that | served the Buie toFile a Compiaint accompanying the above Notice of A
the Rule was addressed on’ "~ o 77 % 2 5 i s
mail, sender’s receipt attached hereto.

SWORN (AFFIRMED) AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME

s _ £ 3 pay OF OePiembef w 2002 m% e

Signature of omﬂl béfore wl/om affidavit was made
Titte of ofticial /

ppeal upon the appellee(s) to whon
O by personal service @'by (certified) (registered)

Stgnature of affiant

ews
My commission expires on qa/"l 1o_ <
oinnn! Seal
Casdy 7+ 0 o Metary Pubfie
batua b oo ot Ceunty
My Cunrrisaion Expires Jan 31, 2005

Mander, Pens; unu ASs.Glat 30 ot NigTea

U.S. Postal Service
CERTIFIED MAIL/RECEIPT )
(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance querage Provided)

Article Sent To:’

0 |
(=)
0
r\_
s
o . _
? Certified Feo X 30 J\f SEAD \
ipt F 5’ QP hers
Dl g Endorsemant Feonired) /, 7 ls [ Z 3 he ¥
‘ 7
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. : S
] Total Postage & Fees $ 4 ﬂé g,i'
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA NOTICE OF APPEAL

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

FROM

JUDICIAL DISTRICT

W

DISTRICT JUSTICE JUDGMENT

COMMONPLEASNo. 7 50 7. — \Micd - € {)

NOTICE OF APPEAL

Notice is given that the appellant has filed in the above Court of Common Pleas an appeal from the judgment rendered by the District Justice on the
date and in the case mentioned below.

v Lucos Y- 3-0%
NAME OF APPELLANT /p MAG. DIST. NO. OR NAME OF D.J.

224 N, 1™ Street L\ { Shacny A e %
ADDRESS OF APPELIINT v e STATE ZIP CODE
DATE OF JUDGMENT IN THE CASE OF (Plaintiff } / . . (Defendant)

~ » : £ 14 . -
.- 07 Crecosidinge S MY 0« i\et‘%\r\L WwC G5
CLAIM NO SIGNATURE OF APPELLANT OR HIS ATTORNEY OR AGENT

om0zt ~o2

T 18 / {LZ‘Z 76,1/W i

This block will be signed ONLY when this notation is required under Pa. RCPJP. Na If ﬁb‘e(/ant was CLAIMANT (see Pa. RC.PJP. No.
1008B. , . oy )
This Notice of Appeal, when received by the District Justice, will operate as a 1001(6) in action before District Justice, he MUST

SUPERSEDEAS to the judgment for possession in this case. FILE A COMPLAINT within twenty (20) days after
filing his NOTICE of APPEAL.

Signature of Prothonotary or Deputy

PRAECIPE TO ENTER RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT AND RUI.E TO FILE

(This section of form to be used ONLY when appellant was DEFENDANT (see Pa. RC.P.J.P. No. 1001 { 7) in action before District Justice.
IF NOT USED, detach from copy of notice of appeal to be served upon appellee). :

PRAECIPE: To Profhono'rory

i R U ,
Enter rule upon N ¢ "\ b »\‘/ \ A J AAWTAN , appellee(s), to file a complaint in this appeal
Name of appellee(s)

(Common Pleas No. T.cCvy - i \‘, h~ D ) within twenty {20) doys oﬂer service gf rule or suffer entry of judgment of non pros.

-~ . Signature of appeflant oi his attorney or agent

I \ \‘\
" SRS I¢ ] A N s
RULE: To__ .= {0 ) jt Ve L GV NG D appelleels).
Name of appellee(s)

(1) You are notified that a rule is hereby entered upon you fo file a complaint in this appeal within twenty (20) days after the date of
setvice of this rule upon you by personas service or by certified or registered mail.
AN

( {2) f you do not file a complaint (Nithin this time, o JUDGMENT OF NON PROS WILL BE ’ENTERED AGAINST YOU.

(3) The date of service of this rule if service was by mail is the date of mailing. E 4 /) ,.}/1
~ (.‘ . ’/ .-/ !
Date: 7% 2% 192109 1. ‘ AN

Signature of Prothonotary or Deputy

I herby certify this to be & true

and attested copy of the original
statement filed in this case.

SEP 23 2002

/ Attest. (ittam L.
AN , Prothonotary/
Clerk of Courts
AOPC 312-84

COURT FILE



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
' COUNTY OF: CLEARFIELD

NOTICE OF JUDGMEN RANSCRIPT/

CIVIL CASE

\____—_'_/
Mag. Dist. No.: PLAINTIFF: NAME and ADDRESS
46-3-03 [SALTSMAN, GERALDINE
DJ Name: Hon. R.R.1 BOX 190
MICHAEL A. RUDELLA FRENCHVILLE, PA 16836
Adgess: 131 ROLLING STONE ROAD L
P.0. BOX 210 VS.
KYLERTOWN, PA DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS
Telephone: (814 ) 345-6789 16847-0444 LUcAs, KEITH
224 N. 7TH ST.
PHILIPSBURG, PA 16866
MICHAEL A. RUDELLA -
131 ROLLING STONE ROAD Docket No.: CV-0000226-02
P.O. BOX 210 Date Filed: 8/15/02
KYLERTOWN, PA 16847-0444
— ) U -
THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT: 0~} lLo5 A
Judgment: —FOR PLAINTIFF
El Judgment was entered for: (Name) _SALTSMAN, GERALDINE
@ Jljdgment was entered against: (Name) _ 1,UCAS. RPITH
in the amount of $ 1,656.50 on: (Date of Judgment) 9/09/02
D Defendants are jointly and severally liable. (Date & Time)
D Damages will be assessed on: Amount of Judgment $.1,600.00
Judgment Costs $ 56.50
. e . o Interest on Judgment $ .00
D This case dismissed without prejudice. Attorney Fees $ .00
Total $_1,656.50
D Amount of Judgment Subject to
Attachment/Act 5 of 1996 $ Post Judgment Credits $
Post Judgment Costs $
D Levy is stayed for days or D generally stayed. P
Certified Judgment Total $

D Objection to levy has been filed and hearing will be held:

Date: Place:

Tvmf\

e or

124
St;P/ 25 20g2

ANY PARTY HAS THE RIGHT TO APPEAL WITHIN 30 DAYS

OF APPEAL WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF THE COURT OF COMM®

ENT BY FILING A NOTICE
Wivision. vou

AFTER THE ENJRY| QF JuD
A

MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THIS NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT FORM WITH YOUR NOTICE OF APPEAL.

q,ti -0 Date

, District Justice

A

I certify that this is a true

and. tcopy of the record of the proceedin céntaining the judgment.
}, L7 // i
aay /s—-;c/ , District Justice

4

d
e
CZ L:;goz..Date / -

My commission expires first Monday of January,

AOPC 315-99

2006 SEAL

-




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
L e NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT

Mag. Dist. No.: PLAINTIFF: NAME and ADDRESS
46-3-03 LUCAS, KEITH 1
DJ Nama: Hon. 224 N. /TH ST.
MICHAEL A. RUDELLA PHILIPSBURG, PA 16866
Adaress: 131 ROLLING STONE ROAD L N
P.O. BOX 210 VS.
KYLERTOWN, PA DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS
Teiepnone: (814) 345-6789 16847-0444 [SALTSMAN, GERALDINE, ET AL. -l

RR 1 BOX 190
FRENCHVILLE, PA 16836

MICHAEL A. RUDELLA -
131 ROLLING STONE ROAD Docket No.: CV-0000226-02
P.O. BOX 210 Date Filed: 8/26/02
KYLERTOWN, PA 16847-0444 CROSS COMPLAINT 001
DA-1HL3
THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT: SALTSMAN, GERALDINE
Judgment: —DISMTSSED W/O PREJUDICE
D Judgment was entered for: (Name)
r__l Jddgment was entered against: (Name)
in the amount of $ on: (Date of Judgmant)
D Defendants are jointly and severally liable. (Date & Time)
[ ] Damages will be assessed on: Amount of Judgment $ -00
Judgment Costs $— .00
. . . - Interest on Judgment $_ .00
E This case dismissed without prejudice. Attorney Fees $ .00
Total $ .00
l___‘ Amount of Judgment Subject to
Attachment/Act 5 of 1996 § Post Judgment Credits $
rost Juagment Costs $_
D Levy is stayed for days or D generally stayed. =memmm=mm=ac
Certified Judgment Total $

[:] Objection to levy has been filed and hearing will be held:

Date: Place:

ANY PARTY HAS THE RIGHT TO APPEAL WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE ENTRY OF JUDGMENT BY FILING A NOTICE
OF APPEAL WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CIVIL DIVISION. YOU
MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THIS NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT FORM WITH YOUR NOTICE OF APPEAL.

&q_ﬁ_ Date 77/] Z/L/)Z( M , District Justice

' | certifv that thic ic a triie and rarrert rany nf the rahirr?v adinne ~rantainina the ndamant j

3 Date/%%#% o 7

My commission expires first Monday of January, 2006 SEAL

, District Justice

e

AOPC 315-99



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
- * COUNTY OF: CLEARFIELD

Mag. Dist. No.:
46-3-03
DJ Name: Hon.
MICHAEL A. RUDELLA
Addess: 131 ROLLING STONE ROAD
P.O. BOX 210
KYLERTOWN, PA
Telephone: (814 ) 345-6789

16847-0444

MICHAEL A. RUDELLA

131 ROLLING STONE ROAD
P.0. BOX 210

KYLERTOWN, PA 16847-0444

NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT
IVIL CASE

PLAINTIFF: NAME and ADDRESS -
'LUCAS, REITH

224 N. 7TH ST.
PHILIPSBURG, PA 16866

L _
VS.

DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS

[SALTSMAN, GERALDINE, ET AL. 1

RR 1 BOX 190
FRENCHVILLE, PA 16836

L
Docket No.: CV-0000226-02
Date Filed: 8/26/02

CROSS COMPLAINT 001

THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT: FOLMAR, ALLEN DEF 002
Judgment: —DISMISSED W/O PREJUDICE
D Judgment was entered for: (Name)
l:l Jddgment was entered against: (Name)
in the amount of $ on: (Date of Judgment)
D Defendants are jointly and severally liable. (Date & Time)
[ ] Damages will be assessed on: Amount of Judgment $ -00
Judgment Costs $— .00
. o . . Interest on Judgment $___ .00
@ This case dismissed without prejudice. Attorney Fees $ .00
Total $_ .00

D Amount of Judgment Subject to
Attachment/Act 5 of 1996 $

D Levy is stayed for

D Objection to levy has been filed and hearing will be held:

days or D generally stayed.

Post Judgment Credits $
Fost Judgment Costs $

Certified Judgment Total $

Date: Place:

ANY PARTY HAS THE RIGHT TO APPEAL WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE ENTRY OF JUDGMENT BY FILING A NOTICE
OF APPEAL WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CIVIL DIVISION. YOU
MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THIS NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT FORM WITH YOUR NOTICE OF APPEAL.

Q/‘?’W Date

A

, District Justice

F

' I certifv that thiz ic 3 trie and rarract fanv nf the rernrd nf the proceedi ntaining the judgment.
723 st W/ % srct dust
/S pate - gL =L ¢ ~ , District Justice
7 =

My commission expires first Monday of January,

AOPC 315-99

2006

SEAL
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CIVIL DIVISION

ALLEN J. FOLMAR and
GERALDINE R. SALTSMAN,
Plaintiffs,

v.
KEITH LUCAS, t/d/b/a

K&B PAINTING & DRYWALL
Defendant.

L S S I S I S . S S RS SR S R IS TS RS I S I S S A

CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

No. 02 - 1463 - CD

Type of Pleading:

COMPLAINT

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiffs

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esg.
Pa I.D. 06820

211 1/2 E. Locust Street
P.O. Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

ALLEN J. FOLMAR and *
GERALDINE R. SALTSMAN, *
Plaintiffs, *
*
V. * No. 02 - 1463 - CD
*
KEITH LUCAS, t/d/b/a *
K&B PAINTING & DRYWALL *
Defendants. *
NOTICE
You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend

against the claims set forth in the following pages, you must take
action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice are
served, by entering a written appearance personeglly or by attorney
and filing in writing with the Court your defenses or objections
to the claims set forth zgainst you. You are warned that if you
fail to do so the case mav proceed without you and a judgment may
be entered against you by the Court without further notice for
any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or
relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property
or other rights important zZo you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF
YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER CR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE
THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL
HELP.

COURT ADMINISTRATCR
Clearfield County Courthouse
Market and Second Streets
Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-2641, ext. 5982



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

ALLEN J. FOLMAR and
GERALDINE R. SALTSMAN,
Plaintiffs,
v. No. 02 - 1463 - CD
KEITH LUCAS, t/d/b/a

K&B PAINTING & DRYWALL
Defendants.

% % ok ok % % o

COMPLAINT

NOW COMES the Plaintiffs, ALLEN J. FOLMAR and
GERALDINE R. SALTSMAN, and by their attorney, James A. Naddeo,
Esquire, set forth the following:

1. That the Plaintiffs are Allen J. Folmar and
Geraldine R. Saltsman who resides at RR1 Box 190, Frenchville,
Pennsylvania 16836.

2. That Defendant is Keith Lucas t/d/b/a K&B Painting
& Drywall, who resides at 224 North Seventh Street, Philipsburg,
Pennsylvania 16866.

3. That at all times referred to herein the
Plaintiffs were the owners of a piece or parcel of land loccated
in Covington Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, having
erected thereon improvements consisting of a ranch-style brick
and stone dwelling with wooden decks to the front and rear of

the dwelling.



4. That during the latter part of May 2002, Plaintiff
Allen J. Folmar met with Defendant at the residence described in
Paragraph 3 hereof for ths purpose of obtaining an estimate from
Defendant to stain and seal the wooden decks to the front and
rear of Plaintiffs’ residence.

5. That on the same date referred to in Paragraph 4
hereof and incorporated herein by reference, Defendant presented
Plaintiff Allen J. Folmar with two (2) charts depicting Woodsman
semi-transparent stains.

6. That the following day, Plaintiffs met with
Defendant at the residence described in Paragraph 3 hereof, at
which time it was agreed that Dsfendant would provide material
and labor necessary to stain and seal Plaintiffs’ decks with a
russet semi-transparent stain.

1. That on or about June 14, 2002, Defendant
commenced preparation of Plaintiffs’ decks for the purpose of
staining and sealing.

8. That Plaintiffs made three (3) payments to
Defendant in the amounts of $560.00, $659.51 and $352.35 as
appear from the checks attached hereto collectively as Exhibit
“AT,

9. That during the course of the work performed by

Defendant, Plaintiffs discovered that Defendant had used white



oil-based primer on their wooder decks as opposed to the semi-
transparent russet stain requested by the Plaintiffs.

10. That when Plaintiffs discovered Defendant’s
mistake, they informed Defendant that he had Zailed to use the
proper stain on their cecks and that they expected him to
correct the problem.

11. That Defendant failed and/or refused to properly
stain Plaintiffs’ decks with the material selected by Plaintiffs
and, in fact, discontinued the work he was to perform on
Plaintiffs’ property, which work remains unfinished.

12. That Plaintiffs have obtained various estimates
to correct the work improgerly performed by Defendant the lowest
of which was provided by Fowles Masonry & General Contracting in
the amount of $15,325.00, a copy of which is attached hereto as
Exhibit “B”.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs claim damages from Defendant in
the amount of $15,325.00 with interest as allowable by law.

Respectfully submitted,

/WW d Waz&&»

a¢es A. Naddeo, Esguire
Attorney for Plaintiffs
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EXHIBIT "A"



Rowles Masonry & General Contracting September 4,2002
Buck Run Road, P.O. Box 161

Frenchville, PA 16836

(814) 263-4160

Alan Folmar and Geraldine Saltsman
Frenchville, PA 16836

Proposal to replace painted flooring and railing on treated decks. Customer
wants paint removed, or wood replaced.

In my opinion it would be almost impossible to remove the paint and would
be extremely time consuming. | believe the only alternative is to replace the
painted wood. The railing on the porches is not completely painted,
however, it was sanded very deep and left exposed to the weather, doing

irreparable damage.
1125 sq.’ Back porch and ramp- $ 9,735.00
478 sq.’ Front porch- $ 5,165.00
Painting on eaves and Garage doors- $ 425.00
Total- $ 15,325.00
Proposal may be withdrawn within sixty (60) days.
All material is guaranteed to be as specified, and the above work to be
completed in a substantial workmanlike manner. Payment to be upon job
completion.
Liability insurance is carried by Erie Insurance Company/Boyles Insurance
Agency.
Respectfully submitted,
Dan Rowles

Rowles Masonry &
General Contracting

EXHIBIT "B"



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIEZ)
SS.
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD )
Before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared
GERALDINE R. SALTSMAN, whc being duly sworn according to law,
deposes and states that the facts set forth in the foregoing

Complaint are true and correct to the best of her knowledge,

information and belief.

ﬂuwdﬂ&/u/ @%M\

Geraldine R. Saltsman

SWORN and SUBSCRIBED before me this 8th day of Oczober, 2002.

- NOTARIAL SEAL

MLROYER.WW
Claorfisld Boro, Clearfield County
4 MyComhdonExp'mngn,m
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

ALLEN J. FOLMAR and
GERALDINE R. SALTSMAN,
Plaintiffs,
V. No. 02 - 1463 - CD
KEITH LUCAS, t/d/b/a

K&B PAINTING & DRYWALL
Defendant.

Type of Pleading:

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiffs

Counsel of Record for
this pazty:

James A. Naddeo, Esq.
Pa I.D. 06820

211 1/2 E. Locust Street
P.0. Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CZLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

ALLEN J. FOLMAR and
GERALDINE R. SALTSMAN,
Plaintiffs,
v. No. 02 - 1463 - CD
KEITH LUCAS, t/d/b/a

K&B PAINTING & DRYWALL
Defendants.

%k % ok o A K

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, James A. Naddeo, Esguire, do hereby certify that a
true and certified copy of Plaintiff’s Complaint filed in the
above-captioned action was served on the following person and in
the following manner on the 9th day of October, 2002:

First-Class Mail, Postage Prepaid

Keith Lucas
t/d/b/a K&B Painting & Drywall
224 North Seventh Street
Philipsburg, PA 16866

ames A. Naddeo
qtorney for Plaintiffs




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA

CIVIL DIVISION
ALLEN J. FOLMAR and
GERALDINE R. SALTSMAN,
Plaintiffs,
V. : No.02-1463-CD
KEITH LUCAS, t/d/b/a
K&B PAINTING & DRYWALL,
Defendant.
Type of Pleading:
ANSWER TO PLAINTIFFS’
COMPLAINT
Filed on behalf of:
Defendant

Counsel of Record for this party:

WILLIAM G. TRESSLER, ESQUIRE
410 North Allegheny Street
Bellefonte, PA 16823

PA ID No. 61753

Telephone No.: (814) 355-3142

Fax No.: (814) 353-2455

S
vy b F R
h i.‘",: . T '-"‘ ~

OCT 2 4 2002
0/42, 35 Jﬁﬂﬁ

William A. Shaw
Prethoneotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL DIVISION

ALLEN J. FOLMAR and
GERALDINE R. SALTSMAN,
Plaintiffs,

v. No. 02 - 1463 - CD
KEITH LUCAS, t/d/b/a

K&B PAINTING & DRYWALL,
Defendant.

ANSWER TO PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT

AND NOW COMES the Defendant Keith Lucas t/d/b/a K&B Painting and
Drywall, by and through his attorney William G. Tressler, and avers that he has a full,

just, and complete defense to the matters set ovt in the complaint, the nature whereof is as

follows:
1. Admitted.
2. Admitted.
3. Admitted.

4. Admitted. By way of further answer, Plaintiff Geraldine R. Saltsman first
contacted Defendant by telephone. Defendant submitted a bid, which Defendant further
offered to write up as a contract. Plaintiff Saltsman rejected both the bid and a written
contract. Plaintiff Saltsman agreed to time and materials. Defendant then met with

Plaintiff Allen J. Folmar.



5. Admitted. By way of further answer, the color charts showed both solid
and semi-transparent stains.

6. Admitted in part and denied in part. It is admitted that Plaintiff met with
Defendant Folmar. It is specifically denied that it was agreed that Defendant would stain
and seal Plaintiffs’ deck with a russet semi-transparent stain. To the contrary, after
Defendant explained that he would have to hand sand the weathered decks to properly
stain and seal, Plaintiffs entered in an oral contract with Defendant to prime and paint the
decks for time and materials.

7. Denied. To the contrary, Defendant commenced power washing
Plaintiffs’ decks during the first week of June for purposes of priming and painting. By
way of further answer, Plaintiffs rejected sanding by Defendant.

8. Admitted. By way of further answer, “paint” is listed on the memo line
of the first two checks.

9. Admitted in part and denied in part. It is admitted that Defendant used
primer. It is specifically denied that Plaintiffs requested semi-transparent russet stain. To
the contrary, Plaintiffs agreed to primer and paint when Defendant advised them that the
exposed parts of their decks were in rough condition, would not hold up to sand blasting,
and would have to be hand sanded in preparation for staining and sealing.

10.  Admitted in part and denied in part. It is admitted that Plaintiff Saltsman

objected only after both decks had been primed. It is specifically denied that Defendant



made a mistake. To the contrary, Plaintiffs agreed and directed Defendant to prime and
paint both decks. By way of further answer, Plaintiffs did not object when the front deck
was primed several days in advance of the rear deck.

11.  Denied. To the contrary, Plaintiffs agreed and directed Defendant to prime
and paint both decks. By way of further answer, Plaintiff Saltsman rejected all efforts by
Defendant to finish the job to Plaintiffs’ satisfaction.

12.  Paragraph 12 of Plain-iffs’ Complaint is denied. To the contrary,
Defendant performed his job in a good and workman like manner and at the direction of
Plaintiffs. By way of further answer, it is denied that it is necessary to replace the deck
structures at a cost of $15,325.00. To the contrary, the primer and paint, which
Defendant properly applied as per di-ection of Plaintiffs, could be removed by
application of a stripper and then by power wash.

WHERERFORE Defendant request that this honorable court dismiss Plaintiffs’
Complaint with prejudice.

Respectfully submitted,

%Z///H /-/—Z Z//;-/

William G. Tressler, Esquire
Attorney for Defendant

410 North Allegheny S:reet
Bellefonte, PA 16823
PAID No. 61753

(814) 355-3142



VERIFICATION

I, KEITH LUCAS, do hereby swear or affirm that the facts set forth in the foregoing
Complaint are true and correct to the best cf my knowledge, information and belief. This
verification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S.A. § 4904, relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.

Date: /3/9»/02., 4 A/ 70
K¢ith Lu N



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

ALLEN J. FOLMAR and
GERALDINE R. SALTSMAN,

Plaintiffs,
V. : No.02-1463-CD
KEITH LUCAS, t/d/b/a
K&B PAINTING & DRYWALL,
Defendant.
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, William G. Tressler, Esquire, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the
foregoing Answer to Plaintiffs’ Complaint has been served upon the following person(s)
by United States mail, with first-class postage, prepaid on this the 24™ day of October,
2002, being addressed as follows:

James A. Naddeo, Esquire
211%2 East Locust Street
P.O. Box 552
Cleerfield, PA 16830

o o T

William G. Tressler, Esquire
Attorney for Defendant

410 North Allegheny Street
Bellefonte, PA 16823

PA ID No. 61753

(814) 355-3142
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

ALLEN J. FOLMAR and
GERALDINE R. SALTSMAN,
Plaintiffs,
V. No. 02 - 1463 - CD
KEITH LUCAS, t/d/b/a

K&B PAINTING & DRYWALL
Defendant.

Type of Pleading:

CERTIFICATE OF
READINESS

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiffs

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esq.
Pa I.D. 06820

207 E. Market Street
P.0. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601

* % ok ok ¥ Ok O F % A Ok F ¥ % F % % Kk ¥ ¥ * * % * * * ¥ ¥ * *

FILED

JUN 0 4 2004

Wilam A Shaw
Prothorotary;Cierk of Courts



COURT OF COMION PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
CIVIL TRIAL LISTING

CERTIFICATE QF READINESS TO THE PROTHONOTARY
02-1463-CD DATE FRESENTED
CASE NUMBER TYPE TRIAL REQUESTED ESTIMATED TRIAL TIME
( ) Jury ( ) Non-Jury
Date Complaint (X) Arbitration 1/2  Dbays
Filed: 10-9-02
PLAINTIFF({S)
Allen J. Fulmar and Geraldine R. Saltsman ()
DEFENDANT{S)
Check Block 1f
Keith Lucas t/d/b/a K&B Pajrting & Drywall  { ) a Minor is a
ADDITIONAL DEFENDANT(S) Party to the
. Cass
()
JURY DEMAND FILED BY: DATE JURY DEMAND FILED:

AMOUNT AT ISSUE CONSOLIDATION DATE CONSOLIDATION ORDERED

more than

28, 680 { ) yes ('{nc
PLEASE PLACE THE ABOVE CAPTIONED CASE ON THE TRIAL LIST,

I certify that all discovery in the case has been completed)

all necessary parties and witnesses are avallable; serious ,
settlement negotiations have been c¢onducted; the case is ready in
all respects for trial, and a copy ©of this Certificate has been
gerved upon all counsel of record and upon all parties of record who
are not represented by counsel,

FOR THE PLAIN’I‘IFF/ TELEPHONE NUMBER
James A. Naddeo, Esquire (814) 765-1601

FOR THE DEFENDANT TELEPHONE NUMBER
William G. Tressler, Esquire (814) 355—31@2

FOR ADDITIONAL DEFENDANT TELEPHONE NUMEER



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

ALLEN J. FOLMAR and
GERALDINE R. SALTSMAN,
Plaintiffs,
v. No. 02 - 1463 - CD
KEITH LUCAS, t/d/b/a

K&B PAINTING & DRYWALL
Defendants.

% % % k% F X * *

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, do hereby certify that a
true and correct copy of Certificate of Readiness filed in the
above-captioned action was served on the following person and in
the following manner on the féj%:’day of June, 2004:

First-Class Mail, Postage Prepaid

William G. Tressler, Esquire
410 North Allegheny Street
Bellefonte, PA 16823

Qr//m,w/ ﬂ . ‘\)Occaécéeo

James A. Naddeo, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiffs

i



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

ALLEN J. FOLMAR and
GERALDINE R. SALTSMAN
Vs. : No. 02-1463-CD

KEITH LUCAS, t/d/b/a K&B
PAINTING & DRYWALL

ORDER

NOW, this Z day of July, 2004, it is the ORDER of the
Court that the above-captioned matter is scheduled for Arbitration on Monday,

August 30, 2004 at 1:00 P.M. The following have been appointed as Arbitrators:

J. Richard Mattern, II, Esquire, Chairman
John A. Ayres, Jr., Esquire
Christopher E. Mohney, Esquire
Pursuant to Local Rule 1306A, you must submit your Pre-Trial

Statement seven (7) days prior to the scheduled Arbitration. The original should

be forwarded to the Court Administrator’s Office and copies to opposing

counsel and each member of the Board of Arbitrators. For your convenience, a

Pre-Trial (Arbitration) Memorandam Instruction Form in enclosed as well as a

copy of said Local Rule of Court.

FILED

JUL 07 2004

MNlrar & sroay

Piodwnotary/Le Kk of ours

BY THE COURT:




Seb 720797

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA - CIVIL DIVISION

ALLEN J. FOLMAR and
GERALDINE R. SALTSMAN,
Plaintiffs,

V.

KEITH LUCAS, t/d/v/a
K&B PAINTING & DRYWALL,
Defendant.

RECENED
A6 § 3 A

ADMINISTRATOR

T
COURT A SFricE

No. 02 -1463 - CD

Type of Pleading:

DEFENDANT’S PRE-TRYAL
STATEMENT

Filed on behalf of:
Defendant

Counsel of Record for this party:

WILLIAM G. TRESSLER, ESQUIRE
410 North Allegheny Street
Bellefonte, PA 16823

PA ID No. 61753

Telephone No.: (814) 355-3142

Fax No.: (814) 353-2455



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA - CIVIL DIVISION

ALLEN J. FOLMAR and
GERALDINE R. SALTSMAN,
Plaintiffs,

v. . No.02- 1463 - CD
KEITH LUCAS, t/d/b/a

K&B PAINTING & DRYWALL,
Defendant.

DEFENDANT’S PRE-TRIAL STATEMENT

I Statement of Defendant’s Defense

In this action for an oral contract Plaintiffs cannot sustain their claim for the
replacement cost for a new deck to replace their existing deck. Defendant
factually denies that Plaintiffs correctly stated the terms of their agreement. To
the contrary Defendant avers:

(1) Plaintiffs rejected a written bid and contract and entered in an oral contract
with Defendant to paint(stain) the Plaintiffs’ decks for labor and materials;

(2) Plaintiffs rejected the application of a semi-transparent stain to the deck; and

(3) Plaintiffs are not entitled to replacement cost for a new deck when primer
and paint(stain) could be removed by a stripper followed by power wash.

Defendant denies that the parties agreed to apply semi-transparent stain.
Defendant pleads that rather than pay labor and materials for hand-sanding to

prepare the deck, Plaintiffs agreed to primer and paint (solid stain). Defendant



further pleads that Plaintiffs directed him to use primer and paint wher: he
explained to Plaintiffs the high costs to hand sand weathered and exposed portions
of the deck to properly prepare it for sealing and staining with a semi-transparent
stain. Defendant expressly advised Plaintiffs that the exposed parts of their decks
were in rough condition, would not hold up to sand blasting, and would have to be
hand sanded in preparation for (semi-transparent) staining and sealing.

Defendant substantially perform.ed his agreement and any breach (which
Defendant denies) was an immaterial failure of performance. Defendant pleads that he
performed his job in a good and workman like manner and that Plaintiff Geraldine R.
Saltsman rejected all efforts by Defendant to finisk the job to Plaintiffs’ satisfaction.
Defendant further pleads that Plaintiffs failed to object when the front deck was primed
several days in advance of the rear deck.

Plaintiffs cannot support their claim for Fiftzen Thousand ($15,000.00) Dollars to
buy them a new deck. Defendant pleads that the deck does not need to be replaced with
new material. The primer and paint stain could be removed by application of a stripper

and then by power wash,

IL. Citations

Snyder v. Markitell et ux., 52 A.2d 186(Pa 1947)

Schlein v. Gross et ux., 142 A.2d 329 (Pa.Super. 1958)

Greentree Borough v. Tortorete, 221 A.2s 76 (Pa.Super. 1965)

Shuey v. Rump, 421 A.2d 324 (1980)




Schaeffer v. Stewartstown Development Co., 647 A.2d 945 (Pa.Super. 1994)

Restatement of Contracts 2d §69 (1977)

Johnston The Florist v.Tedco Construction Corp., 657A.2d 511(PA Super. 1995)

IOI.  List of Witness
Leroy Johnston: Co-worker, photographer, and witness
Cindy Johnston: Photographer end witness
Keith Lucas: Defendant
Walter Swoope, JR.: Character witness for Defendant.
Iv. Exhibits
Photographs showing Plaintiffs deck at various stages of work
Copies of receipts for supplies
Copy of time spent on the job
Copy of the checks for payment ty Plaintiff.
V. Estimated time for trial

One half of day

Respectfully Submitted,

Wl Akl

William G. Tressler
Attorney for Defendant
410 N. Allegheny Street
Bellefonte, PA 16823
PA ID No. 61753

(814) 355-3142



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

ALLENJ. FOLMAR and
GERALDINE R. SALTSMAN,

Plaintiffs,
V. No. 02 - 1463 - CD
KEITH LUCAS, t/d/b/a
K&B PAINTING & DRYWALL,
Defendant.
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, William G. Tressler, Esquire, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the
foregoing Defendant’s Pretrial Statement has been served upon the following person(s)
by United States mail, with first-class postage, prepaid on this the 23" day of August,
2004, being addressed as follows:

James A. Naddeo, Esquire J. Richard Mattern, II, Esquire
211% East Locust Street 211 Pine Street
P.O. Box 552 Clearfield, PA 16830

Clearfield, PA 16830

Christopher E. Mohney, Esquire John A.Adyres, JR, Esquire
90 Beaver Drive 101 S. 2" Street
Dubois PA, 15801 Clearfield PA, 16830

o2
By: ///////éﬂl)ﬂ//j?w/v

‘William G. Tressler, Esquire
Attorney for Defendant

410 North Allegheny Street
Bellefonte, PA 16823

PA ID No. 61753

(814) 355-3142




JAMES A. NADDEO
ATTORNEY AT LAW
207 EAST MARKET STREET

P.O. BOX 552
CLEARFIELL:, PENNSY_VANTIA 16830 (814) 765-1601
ASSOCIATE FAX: (814) 765-8142
LINDA C. LEWIS reddeetsw@echarterinternei-com

August 24, 2004

\
J. Richard Mattern, II, Esquire
Pine Street

Christopher E.
90 Beaver Drive, Ruite 111B
DuBois, PA 15801

Re: Folmar vs. Lucas
No. 02-1463-CD

Gentlemen:

I just received notice from Plaintiffs that they do
not intend to pursue their claim against Mr. Lucas. Neither my
clients nor I will be appearing for the Arbitration scheduled
for Monday, August 30, 2004, at 1:00 p.m.

Sincerely,

James A. Naddeo
JAN/jlr
cc: William G. Tressler, Esquire

Marcy Kelley, Deputy Lourt Adm.
Mr. Allen J. Folmar :

ol
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

ALLEN J. FOLMAR and *
GERALDINE R. SALTSMAN, *
Plaintiffs,

V. No. 02 - 1463 - CD

KEITH LUCAS, t/d/b/a

K&B PAINTING & DRYWALL
Defendant.

Type of Pleading:
PRAECIPE TO DISCONTINUE

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiffs

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esqg.
Pa I.D. 06820

207 E. Market Street
P.O. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601

ok % ok % ok k d ok O kR F % % ok ¥ ¥ ok ¥ * % % % % * * o

FILED

AUG 26 2004

Wiliam A Shaw
prothonotary;Cierk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, FENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

ALLEN J. FOLMAR and
GERALDINE R. SALTSMAN,
Plaintiffs,
V. No. 02 - 1463 - CD
KEITH LUCAS, t/d/b/a

K&B PAINTING & DRYWALL
Defendants.

* * ¥ ¥ ¥ % ¥ * *

PRAECIPE TO DISCONTINUE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:
Dear Sir:
Please mark the abdove-captioned case discontinued

without prejudice.

W\ dones’ U Yot leo

Jam=s A. Naddeo, Esquire

(jﬁtorney for Plairtiffs




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
Allen J. Folmar and
Geraldine Saltsman
Vs. No. 2002-01463-CD
Keith Lucas t/d/b/a
K & B Painting & Drywall

CERTIFICATE OF DISCONTINUATION

Commonwealth of PA
County of Clearfield

I, William A. Shaw, Prothonotary of the Court of Common Pleas in and for the County
and Commonwealth aforesaid do hereby certify that the above case was on August 26,
2004, marked:

Discontinued without prejudice

Record costs in the sum of $80.00 have been paid in full by Keith Lucas; record costs in
the sum of $20.00 have been paid by James A. Naddeo, Esq.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, I have hereunto affixed my hand and seal of this Court at
Clearfield, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania this 26th day of August A.D. 2004.

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

o'



